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FURTHER INFORMATION:
valcobaby.com.au

Important – Keep these instructions for future reference
Important – Conservez ces instructions aux fins de référence
Importante – Conservare le istruzioni per riferimenti futuri
Importante – Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura
Důležité – Uchovejte si tyto pokyny pro budoucí použití
Важно – Сохраните эти инструкции для использования в будущем
Wichtig – Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen
Dôležité – Uschovajte si tieto pokyny na budúce použitie
Ważne – zachowaj tę instrukcję do wykorzystania w przyszłości

stroller 

Find us on:

@valcobabyaus

slim twin

max 22kgs
per seat

product reference guide
guide de référence des produits
guida di riferimento
guía de producto
návod k použití
инструкция по эксплуатации
produktreferenzhandbuch
návod na použitie
instrukcja obsługi
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    Importante: por favor lea detenitamente estas instrucciones antes de ensamblar éste producto. Conservar esta guía para 
referencias futuras

imprimido. No dudes en ponerse en contacto con nosotros para cualquier tipo de duda enviando un mail a info@valco.com.au o 
llamar a 1300-0- VALCO para obtener más informaciones antes del uso. No se olvide de indicar el numero de lote y de modelo que 

Vi ringraziamo di aver acquistato la qualita’ dei prodotti VALCO BABY. Per favore leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni 

avvertimenti e le direttive di sicurezza prima dell’uso.
    Importante: leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni prima di assemblare questo prodotto. Conservare questa 
guida in un posto sicuro per future consultazioni
ESONERO DI RESPONSABILITÀ: A causa della nostra politica di continuo miglioramento, anche questo prodotto e’ in costante 
evoluzione. E’ possibile che alcune caratteristiche o procedure qui descritte siano cambiate appena dopo la redazione di 
questo documento. Se siete incerti riguardo qualche procedura qui descritta, prego contattarci via web a support@valco.
com.au o chiamate 1300-0-VALCO per ottenere le informazioni piu’ aggiornate prima dell’uso. Indicare il numero di serie ed 
il modello, che possono essere trovati nell’etichetta sul telaio. Tutte le immagini e diagrammi qui esposti sono forniti a solo 
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 Important: Please read the following instructions carefully before assembling this product. Keep these instructions 
for future reference. 
DISCLAIMER: Due to our policy of continuous product development, this product is constantly evolving. It is possible that 
some features or procedures outlined here have changed since this document was written. If you are unsure of any procedure 
shown here, please contact us via email at info@valco.com.au to obtain the most up to date information before use. Include 

 Important : Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant d'assembler ce produit. Conservez ces 
instructions pour vous y reporter plus tard.

ou son tissu peuvent varier.

référence.

Thank you for purchasing a quality valcobaby product. Please read and follow the instructions outlined in this guide carefully. 
Familiarise yourself with the construction and safety features; be sure that you understand all the warnings and safety 
guidelines before use.

All pictures and diagrams herein are provided for illustration purposes only. Actual product, colour or fabric may vary. 
valcobaby reserves the right to modify or alter any specification or colour without notice or obligation to modify any product 
previously purchased.
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SPROSTOWANIE:
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diese Anleitung für den späteren Gebrauch auf.
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22kgs
48lbs
per seat

OVERVIEW

APERÇU
PANORAMICA
VISTA GENERAL
PŘEHLED
ОБЗОР
ÜBERBLICK
PREHĽAD
PRZEGLĄD

PARTS

PIÈCES
PARTI
PIEZAS
DÍLY
ЧАСТИ
TEIL
DIELY
CZĘŚCI
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14 
MESH

Maglia di ventilazione

SIATKA WENTYLACYJNA

7
FOOTREST 

repose-pieds
Regolazione 
poggiapiedi

nohou

nôh

10 

Logement de la roue 
avant
Passaruota anteriore

rueda delantera

Vorderrad Gehäuse

PRZEDNIEGO

11 
Roue avant
Ruota anteriore
Rueda delantera

Vorderrad

12 
PEEK A BOO 

Finestra
Ventana
O

Fenster

OKIENKO W BUDCE

13 
REAR POCKET

Tasca posteriore
Bolsillo trasero
Z

3

Manico
Manillar

Stiel

15 

Inclinaison  

Reclinare sedile
 

de asiento

 

Sitzverstellein- 
richtung

REGULACJA SIEDZISKA

8 
CHASSIS
Châssis
Telaio
Chasis

Gestell

4 
HOOD
Capote
Cappotta
Capota
Bouda

BUDKA 

9 
SEAT

Sedile 
Asiento

Sattel

SIEDZISKO

5  

Harnais
Imbracatura

Kabelbaum

pásy

6  
FRAME LOCK
Verrouillage du 
cadre
Telaio chiusura
Gancho de cierre

16 
BASKET
Panier
Cesta
Cesto
K

Korb

17 
REAR WHEEL
R
Ruota posteriore
Rueda trasera

Hinterrad

18 

Tasto asse

Axle Knopf

PRZYCISK ZWOLNIENIA 

19 
REAR AXLE 
WITH BRAKE

frein
Assale posteriore 
con freno

brzdou

Hinterachse mit 
Bremse
Zadná náprava s 
brzdou

20 
TETHER STRAP
Dragonne
Cinghia di ancoraggio
Correa de seguridad

Halteseil

NA NADGARSTEK

CLICK PRESS

Cliqueter
Cliccare
Hacer clic
Klapnout 

Presser
Schiacciare
Presionar
S

Pressen

1 

Bouton de pliage
Pulsante Fold
B

Falten Knopf

WÓZKA

2
FOLD LOCK 
RELEASE 
Verrouillage 
secondaire
Blocco secondario
Cierre secundario

ZABEZPIECZENIE/
BLOKADA



6

valcobaby.com.au 

AVVISO IMPORTANTE: fare sempre riferimento a questa pagina quando vedete questi simboli

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Immer auf die Warnungen Seite verweisen, wenn Sie dieses Symbol sehen.

las escaleras mecánica.

SCHODACH RUCHOMYCH

mentre operate con i passeggino per evitare ferite.

desplegado yel plegado de este producto.

ANI DO BIEGANIA.

ensamblados antes del uso.

eingerastet sind.

ICONS

PICTOGRAMMES
ICONE
ICONAS
IKONY
ПИКТОГРАММЫ
IKONE
IKONY
IKONY
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‘CLICK’

2

1

TO OPEN

POUR OUVRIR
PER APRIRE
ABRIR
ROZEVŘENÍ
РАСКЛАДЫВАНИE
ÖFFNEN
ROZTVORENIE
ROZKŁADANIE WÓZKA



8

IMPORTANT! ALWAYS TEST THAT EACH WHEEL IS FULLY ENGAGED BY PULLING ON IT FIRMLY AWAY FROM THE AXLE.
IMPORTANT! VÉRIFIEZ TOUJOURS QUE CHAQUE ROUE SOIT BIEN ENCLENCHÉE EN TIRANT FERMEMENT DESSUS VERS L'EXTÉRIEUR DE L'ESSIEU.
IMPORTANTE! VERIFICARE SEMPRE CHE OGNI RUOTA È COMPLETAMENTE INSERITA, TIRANDO CON FORZA LONTANO DAL PERNO.
IMPORTANTE! ES NECESARIO COMPROBAR SIEMPRE QUE LAS RUEDAS ESTEN COMPLETAMENTE ENGANCHADAS TIRANDO FUERTEMENTE HACIA FUERA

WICHTIG! IMMER TESTEN, DASS JEDES RAD IST VOLL DURCH ZIEHEN AN SIE FEST WEG VON DER ACHSE ENGAGIERT.

‘CLICK’

REAR BRAKE AXLE

ARBRE DE FREIN ARRIÈRE
FRENO POSTERIORE ASSALE
EJE FRENO TRASERO
ZADNÍ NÁPRAVA S BRZDOU
ЗАДНЯЯ OCЬ C TOPMOЗOM
BREMSE HINTEN AXLE
ZADNÁ NÁPRAVA S BRZDOU
MONTAŻ TYLNEJ OSI

REAR WHEELS

ROUES ARRIÈRE
RUOTE POSTERIORI
RUEDAS TRASERAS
ZADNÍ KOLA
ЗАДНИЕ КОЛЕСА
HINTERRÄDER
ZADNÉ KOLESÁ
TYLNE KOŁA
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‘CLICK’

FRONT WHEELS

ROUES AVANT
RUOTE ANTERIORI
RUEDAS DELANTERAS
PŘEDNÍ KOLA
ПЕРЕДНИЕ КОЛЕСА
VORDERRÄDER
PREDNÉ KOLESÁ
PRZEDNIE KOŁA
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‘CLICK’
BRAKE

FREIN
FRENO
FRENO
BRZDA
ТОРМОЗ
BREMSE
BRZDA
HAMULEC

FRONT SWIVEL

PIVOT AVANT
ANTERIORI PIROETTANTI
DELANTERAS GIRATORIAS
PŘEDNÍ OTOČNÉ KOLO
ПОВОРОТ ПЕРЕДНЕГО КОЛЕСА
VORNE DREHGELENK
PREDNÉ OTOČNÉ KOLESO
PRZEDNIE OBROTOWE KOŁO
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2

2

1

1

3

3

3

4

4

SEAT RECLINE

INCLINAISON DU SIÈGE
RECLINAZIONE DELLO SCHIENALE
RECLINAR EL ASIENTO
POLOHOVÁNÍ SEDÁTKA
ОТКИДЫВАНИE СПИНКИ
SITZ LIEGEVERSTELLUNG
POLOHOVANIE SEDAČKY
REGULACJA OPARCIA
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‘CLICK’

‘PRESS’

HARNESS

HARNAIS
CINTURE DI SICUREZZA
ARNÉS
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PÁSY
РЕМНИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
KABELBAUM
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ PÁSY
PASY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
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HOOD

CAPOTE
CAPPOTTA
CAPOTA
BOUDA
КАПОP
VERDECK
STRIEŠKA
BUDKA

ZI
P

TETHER

DRAGONNE
LEGACCIO DI SICUREZZA
CORREA DE SEGURIDAD
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PÁSEK
СТРАХОВОЧНЫЙ РЕМЕНЬ
HALTESEIL
BEZPEČNOSTNÁ PÁSKA
PASEK
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NOTE: ADJUSTMENT NOT AVAILABLE ON ALL MODELS
REMARQUE: LE RÉGLAGE N'EST PAS DISPONIBLE SUR TOUS LES MODÈLES
NOTA: LA REGOLAZIONE NON È DISPONIBILE SU TUTTI I MODELLI

HINWEIS: EINSTELLUNG NICHT BEI ALLEN MODELLEN VERFÜGBAR

IMPORTANT WARNING: YOUR FOOTREST IS DESIGNED TO COLLAPSE IF EXCESS WEIGHT IS APPLIED TO IT
MISE EN GARDE IMPORTANTE : LE REPOSE-PIEDS EST CONÇU POUR S'ABAISSER SI ON LE SURCHARGEAVVISO 
IMPORTANTE: LA PEDANA È PROGETTATO PER CROLLARE SE ECCESSO DI PESO È APPLICATO AD ESSO

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: IHR FUSSSTÜTZE SOLL ZUSAMMENBRECHEN, WENN ÜBERGEWICHT AUF SIE ANGEWENDET IST.

1

2

3

FOOTREST

REPOSE-PIEDS
POGGIAPIEDI
REPOSAPIÉS
OPĚRKA NOHOU
РЕГУЛИРУЕМАЯ ПОДНОЖКА
FUSSSTÜTZE
OPIERKA NÔH
PODNÓŻEK
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4 

1
‘SLIDE’

2

‘SQUEEZE’

3

5 

FOLD

PLIAGE
PIEGARE
DOBLAR
SLOŽENÍ
СКЛАДЫВАНИЕ
ZUSAMMENLEGEN
ZLOŽENIE
SKŁADANIE WÓZKA



16
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• ALWAYS APPLY THE BRAKES WHENEVER THE PRAM/STROLLER IS STATIONARY
•  DO NOT LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDED.
•  DO NOT CARRY EXTRA CHILDREN OR BAGS ON THIS PRAM/STROLLER.
•  MAKE SURE CHILDREN ARE CLEAR OF ANY MOVING PARTS IFYOU ADJUST THE PRAM/STROLLER. 
 OTHERWISE THEY MAY BE INJURED.
 WARNING! AVOID SERIOUS INJURY FROM FALLING OR SLIDING OUT. ALWAYS USE SEAT BELT/HARNESS.
 WARNING: WHEN NOT IN USE DISCONNECT SHOULDER STRAPS FROM THE WAIST STRAP AND/OR BUCKLE.
•  FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
 WARNING: CHILD MAY SLIP INTO LEG OPENINGS AND STRANGLE. NEVER USE IN RECLINED CARRIAGE
 POSITION(S) UNLESS CHILD IS SECURELY HARNESSED IN THE STROLLER.

Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...
• NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.
•  ALWAYS USE THE TETHER STRAP WHEN THE STROLLER IS IN USE.
•  SECURE THE CHILD IN THE HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.
•  THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.
•  BE SURE THAT ALL CLAMPS AND BUCKLES ARE SECURELY FIXED AND IN PLACE BEFORE USE ALWAYS 
 USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN THIS SEAT
•  THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 22KGS (48LBS).
•  THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 90CM (35INCHES).
•  THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.
•  PARCELS OR ACCESSORY ITEMS, OR BOTH, PLACED ON THE UNIT MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO BECOME UNSTABLE.
•  CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN FOLDING AND UNFOLDING THE PRODUCT TO PREVENT FINGER ENTRAPMENT.
•  CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH 
 A STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS USED WITH A NEWBORN.
•  NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED
 (APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS).
•  CHECK ALL PARTS BEFORE USE FOR BREAKAGE OR FATIGUE. DISCONTINUE USE IMMEDIATELY IF ANY PART 
 IS FOUND TO BE DAMAGED OR BROKEN.
•  MAXIMUM LOAD OF BASKETS: 5KGS (11LBS).
•  DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN. THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH ONE CHILD ONLY.
•  ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE RISKS PROVIDED BY FIRE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT SOURCES OF HEAT SUCH AS
 RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.
•  IT MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.
•  THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
•  THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE  
  OR TIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.
•  ALWAYS ENGAGE THE FRAME LOCK WHEN FOLDED. TAKE CARE WHEN LIFTING THE VEHICLE TO KEEP YOUR KNEES
 BENT AND BACK STRAIGHT. DO NOT CARRY THE VEHICLE BY THE HOOD OR THE REAR BRAKE AXLE.

Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the chassis 
and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on metal parts.
We recommend that you wipe down axles and lubricate the wheels every 3 months. Sand and dirt can grind down axles, if you live near 
the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.
AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE BASED 
PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.

WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH
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  can

CORRECTEMENT.

FABRICANT.

COINCER LES DOIGTS.

POUSSETTE.

SOURCES DE CHALEUR TELLES LES RADIATEURS.

COMMERCIAL.
Si le cadre devient mouillé, asséchez-le sans attendre avant de remiser la poussette. Si vous utilisez cette poussette au 

les roues chaque mois.

 

22 KILOS.

MISE EN GARDE: POUR ÉVITER
LES BLESSURES OU LE DÉCÈS

• APPLIQUEZ TOUJOURS LES FREINS LORSQUE LA POUSSETTE EST STATIONNAIRE.
• NE LAISSEZ PAS L’ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE.
• NE SURCHARGEZ PAS D’ENFANTS NI DE SACS LA POUSSETTE.
• AFIN D’ÉVITER QU’ILS SE BLESSENT, ASSUREZ-VOUS D’ÉLOIGNER LES ENFANTS DE TOUTE PIÈCE MOBILE
 LORSQUE VOUS RÉGLEZ LA POUSSETTE.
 AVERTISSEMENT! UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LE HARNAIS.
 AVERTISSEMENT : LORSQUE VOUS N’UTILISEZ PAS LA POUSSETTE, DÉTACHEZ LES BRETELLES DE LA
 CEINTURE OU DE LA BOUCLE.
•  VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT.
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        AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER DES 
BLESSURES OU LA MORT

 

fr

UTILISATION.
!  UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LE FAISCEAU, CORRECTEMENT INSTALLÉ ET RÉGLÉ, QUAND VOTRE ENFANT EST DANS CE 

SIÈGE . 

UTILISÉ AVEC UNE POUSSETTE, EST RECOMMANDÉ QUAND ON UTILISE N'IMPORTE QUELLE POUSSETTE 
TOTALEMENT INCLINABLE AVEC UN NOUVEAU-NÉ.

FATIGUÉES. CESSEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT DE VOUS EN SERVIR SI VOUS CONSTATEZ QU'UNE PIÈCE QUELCONQUE 
EST ENDOMMAGÉE OU CASSÉE.

AVEC UN ENFANT SEULEMENT.

COMMERCIAL.

C'EST AVEC DE LA GRAISSE OU DU PÉTROLATUM QU'ON LUBRIFIE LE MIEUX LES ESSIEUX. LE MIEUX POUR LUBRIFIER LES PIÈCES MOBILES, 

22 KG.
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ATTENZIONE ! NON LASCIARE IL BAMBINO INCUSTODITO
ATTENZIONE ! NON PERMETTERE AL VOSTRO BAMBINO DI GIOCARE CON QUESTO PRODOTTO
ATTENZIONE ! USARE SEMPRE I SISTEMI DI RITENUTA
ATTENZIONE ! ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTI I SISTEMI DI FISSAGGIO SIANO CORRETTAMENTE BLOCCATI.
ATTENZIONE ! PER EVITARE FERITE ASSICURARSI CHE IL TUO BAMBINO SIA A DISTANZA DI SICUREZZA
     QUANDO APRI O CHIUDI IL PASSEGGINO.
ATTENZIONE ! ASSICURARSI CHE LA CARROZZINA, LA SEDUTA, GLI ADATTATORI PER SEGGIOLINO AUTO
     SIANO CORRETTAMENTE INSTALLATI PRIMA DELL’ USO.
ATTENZIONE ! QUESTO PASSEGGINO NON E‘ IDONEO ALLA CORSA O AL PATTINAGGI0.
Ricordate, la sicurezza del vostro bambino e’ sotto la vostra responsabilita’...
• SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI DEL COSTRUTTORE
• MAI USARE IL PASSEGGINO SULLE SCALE O SCALE MOBILI
• USARE SEMPRE LA CINGHIA DI RITENUTA A POLSO
• NON CARICARE CON BAMBINI O BORSE SUPPLEMENTARI
• UNA CORRETTA MANUTENZIONE ED USO DI QUESTO VEICOLO SONO ESSENZIALI
• ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTI I SISTEMI DI SICUREZZA E BLOCCAGGIO SIANO BEN FISSATI PRIMA DELL’USO
• IL PESO MASSIMO RACCOMANDATO DEL BAMBINO E’ DI 22KGS (48LBS).
• L’ALTEZZA MASSIMA RACCOMANDATA DEL BAMBINO E’ 90 CM.
• IL PASSEGGINO POTREBBE DIVENTARE INSTABILE SE VIENE SUPERATO IL PESO MASSIMO RACCOMANDATO
 DAL PRODUTTORE.
• QUALSIASI PESO ATTACCATO AL MANIGLIONE O LATERALMENTE POTREBBE ALTERARE LA STABILITA’.
• FARE ATTENZIONE DURANTE LA CHIUSURA O APERTURA DEL PRODOTTO PER PREVENIRE IL PIZZICAMENTO
 DELLE DITA.
• USARE SEMPRE LA POSIZIONE DI MASSIMA RECLINAZIONE CON I NEONATI. SNAP PUO’ ESSERE USATO
 DALLA NASCITA. LA SACCA O NAVICELLA, PROGETTATA PER ESSERE USATA CON QUESTO PASSEGGINO, E’
 RACCOMANDATA QUANDO IL PASSEGGINO E’ USATO CON UN NEONATO.
• MAI CORRERE CON UN NEONATO, CON QUALSIASI PASSEGGINO O CARROZZINA FINO A CHE NON SIEDE
 ERETTO DA SOLO (APPROSSIMATIVAMENTE A PARTIRE DAI 6 MESI). ATTENZIONE: QUESTO PRODOTTO NON E’
 IDONEO ALLA CORSA O PATTINAGGIO.
• CONTROLLARE OGNI PARTE PRIMA DELL’USO E VERIFICARE SE Cl SONO ROTTURE O DANNEGGIAMENTI DOVUTI
 ALL’USO. INTERROMPERE L’USO IMMEDIATAMENTE SE TROVATE QUALCOSA DI ROTTO O DANNEGGIATO CHE
 POSSA COMPROMETTERE LA SICUREZZA.
• PESO MASSIMO CONSENTITO NEL CESTO: 5 KG.
• NON CARICARE CON BAMBINI SUPPLEMENTARI. QUESTO PASSEGGINO E’ PROGETTATO E COSTRUITO PER
 ESSERE USATO CON UN SOLO BAMBINO.
• USARE SEMPRE IL FRENO DI PARCHEGGIO MENTRE FATE SALIRE O SCENDERE IL BAMBINO DAL PASSEGGINO.
• PRESTARE SEMPRE ATTENZIONE Al RISCHI DEL FUOCO O ALTRE SORGENTI DI CALORE COME TERMOSIFONI,
 ETC. CHE POSSONO ESSERE NELLE IMMEDIATE VICINANZE DEL VOSTRO PASSEGGINO.
• ACCESSORI DIVERSI DA QUELLI APPROVATI DA VALCO BABY POTREBBERO NON ESSERE SICURI.
• QUESTO PRODOTTO E’ PROGETTATO PER USO DOMESTICO, NON E’ PROGETTATO PER UN USO COMMERCIALE.

Se il telaio si bagna, asciugarlo prima di riporlo. Se questo passeggino e’ usato nei pressi del mare o strade salate, lavare il telaio
con acqua ed asciugarlo. Raccomandiamo di usare un prodotto inibitore della ruggine per prevenire l’invecchiamento delle parti
metalliche. Raccomandiamo di pulire l’asse delle ruote e lubrificarlo ogni 3 mesi. Sabbia e sporco possono grattare e consumare
gli assi, se vivete nei pressi della spiaggia o in un ambiente polveroso dovete pulire gli assi e le ruote e poi lubrificarli ogni mese.
GLI ASSI SONO LUBRIFICATI AL MEGLIO CON GRASSO O GELATINA DI PETROLIO. LE PARTI IN MOVIMENTO SONO LUBRIFICATE AL
MEGLIO CON PRODOTTI A BASE SILICONICA. NON USARE PRODOTTI A BASE D’OLIO.

ATTENZIONE: PER EVITARE FERITE O MORTE
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ADVERTENCIA: NO DEJAR NUNCA AL NIÑO DESATENDIDO
ADVERTENCIA: NO PERMITIR QUE EL NIÑO JUEGUE CON ESTE PRODUCTO
ADVERTENCIA: SIEMPRE UTILIZAR EL SISTEMA DE RETENCION
ADVERTENCIA: ASEGURARSE DE QUE TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CIERRE ESTAN ENSAMBLADOS ANTES DEL USO
ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR LESIONES, ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL NIÑO SE MANTIENE ALEJADO DURANTE EL
DESPLEGADO Y EL PLEGADO DE ESTE PRODUCTO
ADVERTENCIA: COMPROBAR QUE LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE SUJECION DEL CAPAZO, DEL ASIENTO ODE LA SILLA DE 
COCHE ESTAN CORRECTAMENTE ENSEMBLADOS ANTES DEL USO.
ADVERTENCIA: ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES ADECUADO PARA CORRER O PATINAR
AVISO: LA SEGURIDAD DEL NIÑO PUEDE VERSE AFECTADA SI NO SE SIGUEN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

• SEGUIR DETENIDAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PREVISTAS POR EL FABRICANTE
•  NUNCA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO SOBRA LAS ESCALERAS O LAS ESCALERAS MECÁNICAS
•  SIEMPRE UTILIZAR LA CORREA DE SEGURIDAD EN LA MUÑECA
•  ESTE COCHECITO SÓLO PUEDE SER UTILIZADO POR UN SOLO NIÑO, NO UTILIZARLO CON MÁS DE UN NIÑO 
 A LA VEZ
•  NO CARGAR CON PESOS EXCESIVOS
•  ES IMPORTANTE HACER UNA REVISIÓN PERIODICA DEL PRODUCTO
•  ASEGURARSE DE QUE TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CIERRE ESTÁN ENGRANADOS ANTES DEL USO
•  ESTE VEHÍCULO ES PARA NIÑOS HASTA 22 KG Y 90 CM DE ALTURA
•  LA SILLA DE PASEO PODRIA SER INESTABLE SI SE SUPERA EL PESO MAXIMO RECOMENDADO POR 
 EL FABRICANTE
•  CUALQUIER CARGA FIJADA AL MANILLAR Y/O A LA PARTE TRASERA DEL RESPALDO Y/O A LOS LATERALES 
 DEL VEHÍCULO AFECTA A LA ESTABILIDAD DE ÉSTE
•  ABRIR Y CERRAR LA SILLA DE PASEO CON CUIDADO
•  SIEMPRE UTILIZAR LA POSICION MAXIMA DE RECLINACIÓN PARA LOS RECIEN NACIDOS. SNAP PUEDE SER 
 UTILIZADO DESDE EL NACIMIENTO. NUESTRO CAPAZO ES RECOMENDADO CUANDO LA SILLA DE PASEO ES
 UTILIZADA POR UN BEBÉ
•  NUNCA CORRER CON UN BEBE', CON CUALQUIERA SILLA DE PASEO O CAPAZO HASTA CUANDO ÉL NO
 PUEDE ESTAR SENTADO SOLO (CERCA DESPUÉS DE LOS 6 MESES) ADVERTENCIA: ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES
 ADECUADO PARA CORRER O PATINAR
•  COMPROBAR CADA PIEZA ANTES DEL USO Y VERIFICAR SI HAY ROTURAS Y/O DAÑOS DEBIDOS AL USO.
 SUSPENDER EL USO SI HAY ALGO ROTO QUE PUEDA COMPROMETER LA SEGURIDAD.
•  LA MASA MÁXIMA PERMITIDA DE LA CESTILLA PORTA OBJETOS ES DE 5 KG.
•  ESTE VEHÍCULO HA SIDO DISEÑADO PARA UN ÚNICO NIÑO, NO UTILIZARLO CON MÁS NIÑOS A LA VEZ.
•  SIEMPRE UTILIZAR EL FRENO PARA RECOSTAR O COGER AL NIÑO
•  NO COLOCAR LA SILLA DE PASEO CERCA DEL FUEGO O FUENTES DE CALOR COMO RADIADORES, ECC.
•  ESTE VEHÍCULO HA SIDO DISEÑADO PARA UN USO DOMESTICO, NO PARA UN USO COMERCIAL

Si el asiento se moja, secarlo antes de reponerlo. Si utilizado cerca del mar, lavar el asiento con agua y secarlo. Es recomendado 
utilizar un producto antioxidante para prevenir un evejecimiento de las partes metalicas. Comprobar regularmente los frenos, 
arneses y fijaciones que pudieran sufrir algun dafio por el uso. Limpiar el eje de las ruedas y engrasarlas cada 3 meses, cada 
1 mes si viveis cerca de la playa.

MEJOR ENGRASAR LOS EJES CON GRASO O GELATINA DE PETRÓLEO, LAS RUEDAS CON PRODUTOS A BASE SILICÓNICA. 
NO UTILIZAR PRODUCTOS A BASE DE ACEITE

ADVERTENCIAS Y NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA EVITAR HERIDAS O MUERTE



21

  

cz

.

22 KG!



22

ru

        

.

 

22 48



23

 

de

• ZIEHEN SIE IMMER DIE BREMSEN AN, WENN SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN ABSTELLEN.
• LASSEN SIE KINDER NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.
• TRANSPORTIEREN SIE KEINE WEITEREN KINDER ODER TRAGETASCHEN AUF DEM KINDERWAGEN.
• VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, DASS DAS KIND NICHT MIT BEWEGLICHEN TEILEN IN BERÜHRUNG KOMMT, WENN
 SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN VERSTELLEN, DA ES SONST VERLETZT WERDEN KÖNNTE.
 WARNUNG! LEGEN SIE IMMER DEN SICHERHEITSGURT AN.
 WARNUNG: TRENNEN SIE DEN SCHULTERGURT VON DEM BECKENGURT BZW. DER SCHNALLE, WENN ER
 NICHT BENUTZT WIRD.
• BEACHTEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN DES HERSTELLERS.
Bedenken Sie, dass Sie für die Sicherheit lhres Kindes verantwortlich sind.
• DER KINDERWAGEN IST NICHT FÜR TREPPEN ODER ROLLTREPPEN GEEIGNET.
• ZIEHEN SIE IMMER DEN GURT FEST, WENN SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN BENUTZEN.
• SCHNALLEN SIE DAS KIND IMMER AN.
• DIE FACHGERECHTE NUTZUNG UND PFLEGE DIESES KINDERWAGENS SIND BESONDERS WICHTIG.
• VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, DASS ALLE KLEMMEN UND SCHNALLEN RICHTIG BEFESTIGT UND GESCHLOSSEN SIND,
 BEVOR SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN BENUTZEN.
 SCHNALLEN SIE IHR KIND IN DIESEM SITZ IMMER RICHTIG FEST UND ZIEHEN SIE DEN GURT AN.
• DER KINDERWAGEN IST FÜR KINDER MIT EINEM GEWICHT BIS 22 KG GEEIGNET.
• DER KINDERWAGEN IST FÜR KINDER MIT EINER GRÖSSE BIS 90 CM GEEIGNET.
• DER KINDERWAGEN WIRD INSTABIL, WENN DIE VOM HERSTELLER EMPFOHLENE MAXIMALE TRAGKRAFT
 ÜBERSCHRITTEN WIRD.
• ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, KEINE FINGER EINZUKLEMMEN, WENN SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN ZUSAMMEN- ODER
 AUSEINANDERKLAPPEN.
• DER KINDERWAGEN IST FÜR KINDER AB DEM SÄUGLINGSALTER GEEIGNET. WENN DER KINDERWAGENAUFSATZ FÜR
 NEUGEBORENE VOLLSTÄNDIG ZURÜCKGEKLAPPT WIRD, EMPFIEHLT SICH DIE VERWENDUNG EINES SCHLAFSACKS,
 DER SPEZIELL FÜR DEN KINDERWAGEN KONSTRUIERT WURDE.
• TRANSPORTIEREN SIE KINDER NUR IN DEM KINDERWAGEN, WENN DIESE BEREITS SELBSTSTÄNDIG AUFRECHT
 SITZEN KÖNNEN (AB EINEM ALTER VON CA. 6 MONATEN).
• PRÜFEN SIE ALLE TEILE AUF BESCHÄDIGUNGEN ODER VERSCHLEISS, BEVOR SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN BENUTZEN.
 BENUTZEN SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN NICHT, WENN IRGENDWELCHE TEILE BESCHÄDIGT ODER KAPUTT SIND.
• MAXIMALE TRAGKRAFT DER BABYTRAGEKÖRBE: 5 KG
• TRANSPORTIEREN SIE KEINE WEITEREN KINDER IN DEM KINDERWAGEN. DIESER KINDERWAGEN IST NUR FÜR DEN
 TRANSPORT EINES KINDES VORGESEHEN.
• BEDENKEN SIE IMMER DIE RISIKEN DURCH FEUER ODER ANDERE STARKE WÄRMEQUELLEN WIE ETWA HEIZUNGEN
 ETC. IN DER UNMITTELBAREN NÄHE IHRES KINDERWAGENS.
• DIE VERWENDUNG ANDEREN ZUBEHÖRS ALS DER VON VALCO BABY GENEHMIGTEN PRODUKTE KANN RISKANT SEIN.
• DIESES PRODUKT IST NUR FÜR DEN PRIVATEN GEBRAUCH UND NICHT FÜR GEWERBLICHE ZWECKE VORGESEHEN.

Wenn das Fahrgestell nass wird, trocknen Sie es sofort, bevor Sie den Kinderwagen verstauen. Wenn der Kinderwagen in
Küstennähe oder auf gestreuten Straßen verwendet wird, waschen Sie das Fahrgestell und den Sitzrahmen mit Wasser ab und
trocknen Sie beides. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Rostschutzmittels, um Rost und Verschleiß an Metallteilen zu verhindern.

Waschen Sie alle drei Monate die Achsen ab und schmieren Sie die Räder. Sand und Schmutz können die Achsen abschleifen, wenn
Sie in der Nähe eines Strands oder in einer staubigen Umgebung wohnen.
SCHMIEREN SIE DIE ACHSEN VORZUGSWEISE MIT SCHMIERFETT ODER VASELINE. SCHMIEREN SIE BEWEGLICHE TEILE
VORZUGSWEISE MIT SILIKONBASIERTEN PRODUKTEN. VERWENDEN SIE KEINE ÖLBASIERTEN PRODUKTE.

WARNUNG: UM SCHWERE ODER TÖDLICHE
VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN
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DÔLEŽITÉ - USCHOVAJTE TENTO NÁVOD NA PRÍPADNÉ ĎALŠIE POUŽITIE.
UPOZORNENIE: PRED POUŽITÍM QDSTRÁŇTE A ZAHOĎTE VŠETKY PLASTOVÉ VRECKÁ A ČASTI OBALU VÝROBKU ALEBO ICH ASPOŇ
USCHOVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ!
UPOZORNENIA:
• UPOZORNENIE: BEZPEČNOSŤ DIEŤAŤA ZÁVISÍ I NA VÁS!
• UPOZORNENIE: VŽDY, POKIAĽ KOČÍK STOJÍ, ZAISTITE HO BRZDOU.
• UPOZORNENIE: DETI VŽDY PRIPÚTAJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÝMI PÁSMI A NIKDY NENECHÁVAJTE BEZ DOZORU !
• VAROVANIE: POKIAĽ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ PÁSY NEPOUŽÍVATE, VŽDY ICH KOMPLETNE ROZOPNITE (ODOPNITE OD SEBA RAMENNÝ A BEDROVÝ PÁS).
• UPOZORNENIE: NEVOZTE V KOČÍKU NIKDY VIAC AKO JEDNO DIEŤA, ANI NEUMIESTŇUJTE ŽIADNE TAŠKY.
• UPOZORNENIE: PRI ÚPRAVE SEDAČKY KOČÍKA DBAJTE NA TO , ABY BOLO DIEŤA V BEZPEČNEJ VZDIALENOSTI OD POHYBLIVÝCH ČASTÍ KOČÍKA !
• TENTO KOČÍK VYŽADUJE PRAVIDELNÚ ÚDRŽBU ZO STRANY UŽÍVATEĽA !
• PREŤAŽOVANIE KOČÍKA , NESPRÁVNE SKLADANIE ALEBO POUŽÍVANIE NESCHVÁLENÝCH   DOPLNKOV BY MOHLO KOČÍK POŠKODIŤ ALEBO
 SPÔSOBIŤ JEHO ROZBITIE !
• UPOZORNENIE: NECHAŤ DIEŤA BEZ DOZORU MÔŽE BYŤ NEBEZPEČNÉ !
• VŽDY SA RIAĎTE POKYNMI VÝROBCU.
• UPOZORNENIE: PRED MONTÁŽOU VÝROBKU SI OVERTE , Čl NEBOLA NIEKTORÁ SÚČASŤ   POŠKODENÁ BEHOM PREPRAVY. POKIAĽ ÁNO,
 VÝROBOK NESMIE BYŤ POUŽÍVANÝ A MUSÍ   BYŤ ULOŽENÝ MIMO DOSAH DETÍ !
• UPOZORNENIE: TENTO KOČÍK JE VHODNÝ PRE DETI S MAXIMÁLNOU VÁHOU DO 22 KG!
• UPOZORNENIE: TENTO KOČÍK JE VHODNÝ PRE DETI S DĹŽKOU DO 90CM!
• UPOZORNENIE: PRED POUŽITÍM SI OVERTE, Čl SÚ VŠETKY POISTKY DOBRE ZAISTENÉ.
 ZVLÁŠŤ  SKONTROLUJTE , Čl SA KOČÍK SPRÁVNE ZABLOKOVAL V OTVORENEJ POLOHE !
• NEUKLADAJTE DO KOŠÍKA PREDMETY ŤAŽŠIE AKO 5 KG!
• NEVOZTE NA SEDAČKE NARAZ VIAC AKO JEDNO DIEŤA !
• UPOZORNENIE: KOČÍK JE VHODNÝ PRE DETI OD DOJČENSKÉHO VEKU. AK VOZÍTE V KOČÍKU  NOVORODENCA, ODPORÚČA SA POUŽÍVAŤ
 ŠPECIÁLNY OCHRANNÝ KRYT ALEBO VANIČKU !
• NIKDY S KOČÍKOM NEBEHAJTE POKIAĽ JE V ŇOM DIEŤA, KTORÉ EŠTE NIE JE SCHOPNÉ SAMOSTATNE SEDIEŤ.
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE DOPLNKY , NÁHRADNÉ DIELY ALEBO ČASTI, KTORÉ NIE SÚ DODÁVANÉ ALEBO SCHVÁLENÉ VÝROBCOM.
• UPOZORNENIE: AKÁKOĽVEK TAŠKA ALEBO PREDMET, ZAVESENÝ NA RUKOVÄTI , MÔŽE OHROZIŤ STABILITU KOČÍKA !
• UPOZORNENIE: POUŽITIE PÄŤ BODOVÉHO BEZPEČNOSTNÉHO PÁSU JE NEVYHNUTNÉ PRE ZAISTENIE BEZPEČNOSTI VÁŠHO DIEŤAŤA. VŽDY
 POUŽÍVAJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÝ PÁS SÚČASNE S PÁSOM MEDZI NOHAMI DIEŤAŤA !
• OVERTE SI, Čl OSOBY, KTORÉ POUŽÍVAJÚ KOČÍK, SÚ DOBRE OBOZNÁMENÉ S TÝMTO NÁVODOM !
• UPOZORNENIE: PRI SKLADANÍ ALEBO ROZKLADANÍ KOČÍKA SA VŽDY UBEZPEČTE , Čl JE DIEŤA V BEZPEČNEJ VZDIALENOSTI . POKIAĽ JE DIEŤA V
 KOČÍKU, TAK KOČÍK NESKLADAJTE  ANI NEROZKLADAJTE . PRI ÚPRAVE SEDAČKY KOČÍKA SI OVERTE , Čl SA POHYBLIVÉ ČASTI KOČÍKA NEMÔŽU
 DOSTAŤ DO KONTAKTU S TELOM DIEŤAŤA !
• VŽDY , KEĎ SA ZASTAVÍTE , ZAISTITE KOČÍK BRZDOU !
• UPOZORNENIE: NIKDY SA NEVZĎAĽUJTE OD KOČÍKA , POKIAĽ STOJÍ NA SVAHU A JE V ŇOM USADENÉ DIEŤA, I KEĎ SÚ KOLESÁ ZABRZDENÉ !
• NEDOVOĽTE , ABY SA V BLÍZKOSTI KOČÍKA HRALI DETI BEZ DOZORU ALEBO ABY PO ŇOM ŠPLHALI !
• ABY STE OBMEDZILI RIZIKO UŠKRTENIA , NEDÁVAJTE DIEŤAŤU NA HRANIE PREDMETY NA ŠNÚRKACH ANI ICH NENECHÁVAJTE V JEHO BLÍZKOSTI !
• UPOZORNENIE: NESCHÁDZAJTE S KOČÍKOM PO SCHODOCH A ESKALÁTOROCH ! MOHLI BY STE NAD NÍM ĽAHKO STRATIŤ KONTROLU. VENUJTE
 ZVÝŠENÚ POZORNOSŤ, POKIAĽ CHCETE VYJSŤ NA CHODNÍK ALEBO NA SCHODÍK ALEBO Z NEHO ZÍSŤ!
• POKIAĽ NECHÁTE KOČÍK STÁŤ DLHO NA SLNKU, POČKAJTE DOKIAĽ NEVYCHLADNE , SKÔR NEŽ DO NEHO ZNOVU USADÍTE DIEŤA. DLHODOBÉ
 VYSTAVENIE SLNEČNÝM LÚČOM MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ VYBLEDNUTIE FARIEB A LÁTOK !
• KOČÍK NEPOUŽÍVAJTE , POKIAĽ NEJAKÁ JEHO ČASŤ CHÝBA , JE NATRHNUTÁ ALEBO POŠKODENÁ!
• UPOZORNENIE: PRED POUŽITÍM SKONTROLUJTE , Čl SÚ SPÍNACIE ZARIADENIA KOČÍKA ALEBO SEDAČKY KOČÍKA SPRÁVNE ZAISTENÉ!
• UPOZORNENIE: POKIAĽ KOČÍK NEPOUŽÍVATE , UMIESTNITE HO MIMO DOSAH DETÍ !
• UPOZORNENIE: VYVARUJTE VÝROBOK KONTAKTU S OTVORENÝM OHŇOM A INÝCH ZDROJOV TEPLA!
• UPOZORNENIE: POUŽÍVANIE DOPLNKOV INÝCH VÝROBCOV MÔŽE BYŤ NEBEZPEČNÉ !
• UPOZORNENIE: TENTO VÝROBOK NIE JE URČENÝ PRE PRIEMYSELNÉ VYUŽITIE !
• UPOZORNENIE: TENTO VÝROBOK MUSÍ BYŤ POUŽÍVANÝ LEN DOSPELOU OSOBOU.
• TENTO KOČÍK JE URČENÝ LEN PRE POUŽITIE NA PLOCHOM ALEBO MlERNE ŠIKMOM POVRCHU A MÔŽE BYŤ NESTABILNÝ ALEBO SA MÔŽE
 PREVRÁTIŤ POKIAĽ BY BOL POUŽITÝ NA PRÍKROM ALEBO NEROVNOM POVRCHU.
• VŽDY ZABLOKUJTE RÁM, POKIAĽ JE ZLOŽENÝ. PRI DVÍHANÍ KONŠTRUKCIE DÁVAJTE POZOR, ABY BOLI VAŠE KOLENÁ OHNUTÉ A CHRBÁT ROVNÝ.
 NENOSTE KONŠTRUKCIU ZA STRIEŠKU, ALEBO ZA ZADNÉ BRZDY NÁPRAVY.

Čistenie a údržba: Ak je kočík mokrý alebo vlhký, dôkladne ho pred uložením osušte. Ak používate kočík pri mori alebo na posolených
cestách, dôkladne ho pred uložením opláchnite. Odporúčame kovové časti kočíka ošetrovať antikoróznymi prípravkami.
Kolesá a osy kočíka odporúčame každé tri mesiace vyčistiť a premazať. Piesok a nečistoty môžu poškodiť ložiská kolies. Ak používate
kočík v prostredí, ktoré sa vyznačuje zvýšeným výskytom piesku alebo prachu, je potrebné kolesá a osy mazať a čistiť každý mesiac.
OSY A KOLESÁ SA ODPORÚČAJÚ MAZAŤ VAZELÍNOU A POHYBLIVÉ ČASTI SILIKÓNOVÝMI PASTAMI. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE PRE TENTO ÚČEL
OLEJE.
Dovozca: PICCOLLO, s.r.o., Pernerova 35, Praha 8, www.valco.cz

! DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIA!



• PODCZAS KAŻDEGO POSTOJU KONIECZNE JEST STOSOWANIE HAMULCA. NIGDY NIE WOLNO ZOSTAWIAĆ WÓZKA Z
 DZIECKIEM NA POWIERZCHNI POCHYŁEJ, NAWET KIEDY ZOSTAŁY ZABLOKOWANE HAMULCE.
• NIGDY NIE POZOSTAWIAJ DZIECKA BEZ OPIEKI.
• NIGDY NIE PRZEWOŹ W WÓZKU WlĘCEJ NlŻ JEDNEGO DZIECKA ANI ŻADNEJ TORBY.
• UPEWNIJ SIĘ ŻE DZIECI SĄ ZDALA OD CZĘŚCI RUCHOMYCH W MOMENCIE KIEDY REGULUJESZ WÓZEK. W INNYM
 WYPADKU MOGĄ ZOSTAĆ ZRANIONE.
 OSTRZEŻENIE: ŻEBY UNIKNĄĆ OBRAŻEŃ NA SKUTEK WYPADNlĘCIA LUB ZEŚLIGNlĘCIA SIĘ DZIECKA Z WÓZKA ZAWSZE
 UŻYWAJ PASÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA.
• PASY NARAMIENNE POWINNY ZOSTAĆ ODŁĄCZONE OD PASÓW BIODROWYCH W MOMENCIE GDY WÓZEK NIE JEST
 UŻYWANY.
• PAMlĘTAJ: BEZPIEGZEŃSTWO TWQJEGO DZIECKA TO TWOJA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ.
• NIE NALEŻY ZJEŻDŻAĆ/WJEZDŻAĆ WÓZKIEM PO SCHODACH I SCHODACH RUCHOMYCH.
• ZAWSZE UŻYWAJ PASKA ZABEZPIECZAJĄCEGO NA NADGARSTEK PODCZAS UŻYCIA WÓZKA.
•  ZAWSZE UŻYWAJ PASÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA.
• PRAWIDŁOWE UŻYTKOWANIE PRODUKTU I JEGO KONSERWACJA JEST NIEZBĘDNA.
•  PRZED UŻYCIEM UPEWNIJ SIĘ, ŻE WSZYSTKIE ZAPlĘCIA I KLAMRY ZOSTAŁY ODPOWIEDNIO ZAMOCOWANE I SĄ NA
 SWOIM MIEJSCU.
• ZAWSZE UŻYWAJ PASÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA, KIEDY DZIECKO JEST W WÓZKU. PASY POWINNY ZOSTAĆ PRAWIDŁOWO
 ZAPlĘTE I DOPASOWANE.
• MAKSYMALNA DOPUSZCZALNA WAGA DZIECKA, KTÓRE KORZYSTA Z SIEDZISKA WÓZKA TO 22 KILOGRAMOW.
• MAKSYMALNY DOPUSZCZALNY WZROST DZIECKA, KTÓRE KORZYSTA Z SIEDZISKA WÓZKA TO 90 CM.
• WÓZEK STANIE SIĘ NIESTABILNY, JEŻELI ZOSTANIE PRZEKROCZQNA JEGO DOPUSZCZALNA ŁADOWNOŚĆ.
• TORBY, AKCESORIA LUB OBA TE ELEMENTY UMIESZCZONE W WÓZKU MOGĄ POWODOWAĆ NIESTABILNOŚĆ WÓZKA.
• PRZY MONTAŻU I REGULACJI WÓZKA NALEŻY TRZYMAĆ RĘCE Z DALA OD CZĘŚCI RUCHOMYCH WÓZKA, ABY UNIKĄĆ
     RYZYKA PRZYClĘCIA LUB ZABLOKOWANIA.
• W PRZYPADKU NOWORODKÓW I DZIECI, KTÓRE NIE POTRAFIĄ SAMODZIELNIE SIEDZIEĆ, STOSOWAĆ SIEDZISKO TYLKO
 Z MAKSYMALNIE ROZŁOŻONYM OPARCIEM (POZYCJA MAKSYMALNIE LEŻĄCA). W TAKIM PRZYPADKU NALEŻY TAKŻE
 STOSOWAĆ SPECJALNIE ZAPROJEKTOWANY WKŁAD DO WÓZKA.
• NIE WOLNO BIEGAĆ Z NOWORODKIEM W JAKIMKOLWlEK WÓZKU AŻ DO MOMENTU, KIEDY DZIECKO NIE BĘDZIE
 POTRAFlŁO SAMODZIELNIE SIEDZlEĆ (OK 6 MIESĄCA ŻYCIA). 
• NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ PRODUKTU, JEŚLI JAKAKOLWIEK JEGO CZĘŚĆ JEST USZKODZONA, ZŁAMANA LUB BRAKUJE JAKIEJŚ
 CZĘŚCI.
• MAKSYMALNA ŁADOWNOŚĆ KOSZYKA WYNOSI 5 KG.
• NIGDY NIE PRZEWOŹ W WÓZKU WlĘCEJ NlŻ JEDNEGO DZIECKA. WÓZEK JEST PRZEZNACZONY TYLKO DLA JEDNEGO
 DZIECKA.
• TRZYMAJ PRODUKT Z DALA OD OGNIA, GRZEJNIKÓW LUB INNYCH SILNYCH ŹRÓDEŁ CIEPŁA.
• STOSOWANIE NIEORYGINALNYCH I NIEZATWIERDZONYCH PRZEZ VALCO AKCESORIÓW MOŻE BYĆ NIEBEZPIECZNE DLA
 ZDROWIA TWOJEGO DZIECKA.
• PRODUKT PRZEZNACZONY JEST DO UŻYTKU DOMOWEGO. NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UŻYTKU KOMERCYJNEGO.
• WÓZEK PRZEZNACZONY JEST DO UŻYTKU NA PŁASKIEJ LUB LEKKO NACHYLONEJ POWIERZCHNI. PODCZAS
  UŻYTKOWANIA NA MOCNO POCHYLONYM TERENIE LUB NIERÓWNYM PODŁOŻU MOŻE BYĆ NIESTABILNY LUB
  PRZEWRÓCIĆ SIĘ.
• ZAWSZE UŻYWAJ MECHANIZMU BLOKADY WÓZKA PO JEGO ZŁOŻENIU. PODCZAS PODNOSZENIA POJAZDU WAŻNE
  JEST, ABY ZGIĄĆ KOLANA I UTRZYMAĆ PROSTE PLECY. NIE WOLNO PRZENOSIĆ/PODNOSIĆ WÓZKA ZA BUDKĘ LUB OŚ
  HAMULCA.
WÓZEK POWINIEN ZOSTAĆ OCZYSZCZONY I OSUSZONY PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM PRZECHOWYWANIA. JEŚLI PRODUKT UŻYWANY
BYŁ W POBLlŻU ZBIORNIKA WODY LUB NA POWIERZCHNIACH NA KTÓRYCH UŻYTA BYŁA SÓL NALEŻY STELAŻ WÓZKA I SIEDZISKO
OCZYŚCIĆ WODĄ I POZOSTAWIĆ DO WYSCHNlĘCIA. ZALECA SIĘ RÓWNIEŻ STOSOWANIE PRODUKTÓW ANTYKOROZYJNYCH W CELU
UNIKNlĘCIA POWSTANIA RDZY NA METALOWYCH ELEMENTACH WÓZKA.
ZALECA SIĘ CZYSZCZENIE I SMAROWANIE KÓŁ CO TRZY MIESlĄCE. PIASEK LUB BRUD MOGĘ NISZCZYĆ OSIE KÓŁ I KOŁA. JEŚLI
WÓZEK UŻYWANY JEST W POBLlŻU PLAŻY LUB W ZANIECZYSZCZONYM OBSZARZE, CZYNNOŚĆ CZYSZCZENIA I KONSERWACJI KÓŁ
POWINNA BYĆ WYKONYWANA CO MIESIĄC.
OSIE NAJLEPIEJ SMAROWAĆ SMAREM TEFLONOWYM (SPRAY) LUB NAFTĄ KOSMETYCZNĄ. CZĘŚCI RUCHOME WÓZKA NAJLEPIEJ
KONSERWOWAĆ PRODUKTAMI NA BAZIE SILIKONU. NIE UŻYWAĆ PRODUKTÓW NA BAZIE OLEJU.

OSTRZEŻENIA: W CELU UNIKNlĘCIA 
POWAŻNEGO OBRAŻENIA LUB ŚMIERCI.



• ALWAYS APPLY THE BRAKES WHENEVER THE PRAM/STROLLER IS STATIONARY.
• DO NOT LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDED.
• DO NOT CARRY EXTRA CHILDREN OR BAGS ON THIS PRAM/STROLLER.
• MAKE SURE CHILDREN ARE CLEAR OF ANY MOVING PARTS IF YOU ADJUST THE PRAM/STROLLER.
 OTHERWISE THEY MAY BE INJURED.
 WARNING! USE THIS HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.
 WARNING: WHEN NOT IN USE DISCONNECT SHOULDER STRAPS FROM THE WAIST STRAP AND/OR BUCKLE.
•  FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...
• NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.
 WARNING: USE THE TETHER STRAP TO STOP THE PRAM/STROLLER ROLLING AWAY
• SECURE THE CHILD IN THE HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.
•  THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.
•  BE SURE THAT ALL CLAMPS AND BUCKLES ARE SECURELY FIXED AND IN PLACE BEFORE USE
 ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN THIS SEAT.
•  THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 22KGS (48LBS).
•  THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 90CM (35INCHES).
•  THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.
•  CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN FOLDING AND UNFOLDING THE PRODUCT TO PREVENT FINGER ENTRAPMENT.
•  CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH A 
 STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS USED WITH A NEWBORN.
•  NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED
 (APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS).
•  CHECK ALL PARTS BEFORE USE FOR BREAKAGE OR FATIGUE. DISCONTINUE USE IMMEDIATELY IF ANY PART IS 
 FOUND TO BE DAMAGED OR BROKEN.
•  MAXIMUM LOAD OF BASKETS: 5KGS (11LBS).
•  DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN. THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH ONE CHILD ONLY.
•  ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE RISKS PROVIDED BY FIRE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT SOURCES OF HEAT SUCH AS
 RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.
•  IT MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.
•  THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
•  THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE 
 OR TIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.
•  ALWAYS ENGAGE THE FRAME LOCK WHEN FOLDED. TAKE CARE WHEN LIFTING THE VEHICLE TO KEEP YOUR
 KNEES BENT AND BACK STRAIGHT. DO NOT CARRY THE VEHICLE BY THE HOOD OR THE REAR BRAKE AXLE.

Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the chassis 
and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on metal parts.
We recommend that you wipe down axles and lubricate the wheels every 3 months. Sand and dirt can grind down axles, if you live near 
the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.
AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE BASED 
PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.
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 WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH
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Find us on:

@valcobabyaus

FURTHER INFORMATION:
valcobaby.com.au


